STATE OF MAINE w
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC

Department of Ecoaomic
AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

& Community Deselopment
JANET T. MILLS HEATHER JOHNSON
GOVERNOR COMMISSIONER

January 19, 2021

Christine Landes

City Manager

CITY OF GARDINER
6 Church Street
Gardiner, Maine 04345

RE: EJ Prescott (Omnibus) Municipal Tax Increment Financing (TIF) District and Development Program
Second Amendment (AMD-2) 2

APPROVED

Dear Ms. Landes,

The Maine Department of Economic and Community Development (DECD) reviewed and EFFECTIVE
TODAY APPROVED the application to amend the above referenced Municipal TIF District and
Development Program (Program). Based on the application, DECD notes/approves:

a. District taxable Original Assessed Value of $401,500, b. District revenues deposited/held in dedicated
consisting of $68,600, as of March 31, 2003 (April 1, accounts and applied ONLY toward approved
2002) and $0, as of March 31, 2010 (April 1, 2009), activities/projects due completion BEFORE/BY JUNE
and $332,900, as of March 31, 2020 (April 1, 2019) — 30,2034,
acreage 63.68; i)  Project Cost account[s] to reimburse

Company/Developer for costs authorized by 30-
A M.R.S.A. §5225(1)(A) and DECD rules as
amended from time to time AND/OR fund public
activities/projects,

ii) Sinking Fund Account to retire associated public
debt, if any;

Per August 7, 2003 original designation and previous amendment approvals, DECD restates:

c. District term of 30 years ending June 30, 2034; g. Any non-captured incremental property values

d. Real property Increased Assessed Value (IAV) capture resulting in General Fund revenue/deposits MUST be
of up to 100%; included/reported with City equalized assessed

I .

e. Company/Developer payments within sole City s )
Council discretion, are limited to incremental taxes h.  Any future amendment MUST comply with 30-A
from NEW actual value and may include up to 65% M.R.S.A. §§ 5221-5235 and DECD rules;
reimbursement for a term not to exceed 10 years, i.  When District expires, or is terminated, GARDINER
during District term; MUST NOTIFY DECD IN WRITING.

f.  AFTER EXECUTION, CITY MUST FORWARD A COPY of
any associated credit enhancement agreement and
its amendment(s) or assignment(s) to DECD—
enclosing completed matching Application Cover
Sheet with detailed private project description and (if
Company and not Developer) Employment Goals
Form;

| Page1of3

59 STATE HOUSE STATION ®* AUGUSTA ® MAINE ¢ 04333-0059
PHONE: (207) 624-9800 ¢ FACSIMILE: (207) 287-2681
WWW.MAINE.GOV / DECD



STATE OF MAINE ﬁ

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC ot i
AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT '
JANET T. MILLS HEATHER JOHNSON
GOVERNOR COMMISSIONER

As further described in the Program, City revenue allocation projected at $4,307,228 may facilitate
funding for an estimated $31,659,014 in public costs and associated debt—if any. This funding MUST
comply with already established Gardiner appropriation process—with activities/projects due
completion BEFORE/BY JUNE 30, 2034. DECD restates/approves public activities/projects costs listed
below, with AMD-2 changes/additions underlined:

WITHIN DISTRICT WITHIN MUNICIPALITY
j.  Debt service funding related to capital improvements s. Economic Development Department funding
to infrastructure installation of road, water, sewer, including salaries and marketing efforts, prorated tax

.k
power, telecommunication and other utilities related assessor salary $159,135/annually;

to Libby Hill Business Park $6,662,335; W t.  Permanent Revolving loan program per §
. : L 5225(1)(C)(3) for costs authorized by 30-A M.R.S.A. &

k. Capital equipment costs, pro-rated for District use £995 anid DECD rules.as amended from time to time

$12,500; $25,000/annually; **
|.  Reimbursement agreements with, and associated u. Signage program $75,000; **

payments to, companies/developers, per bullet (e) v. Quality child care costs $50,000; *

$60,000/annually; w. Public safety facilities and equipment, prorated for
m. Professional services costs $5,000/administrative portion of costs related to general economic

services, including prorated tax assessor and City iifxelopment, not to exceed 15% of CAV $3,000,000;

manager salaries $16,000/annually; e
Xx. Broadband infrastructure expansion projects

n. Streetscape improvements $200,000; $500,000; **

WITHIN/OUTSIDE DISTRICT ¢ y. Environmental improvement project for, or related

o. Natural gas infrastructure $300,000; W to, commercial use $50,000; **

p. Capital improvement costs to facilitate District’s z.  Recreational trails having significant potential to
development projects $300,000; promote economic activity $500,000; Q**

OUTSIDE DISTRICT ¢ aa. Grant matching related to 30-A M.R.S.A. §§ 5221-

5235 economic development activities $50,000. **

q. Road improvements $25,000;
r. Portage to Downtown District, only while Downtown
Omnibus CAV remains at 100% $13,685,939; **
DECD notes while the Program may list multiple statutory citations with the public project costs in the
application, not all citations apply to all activities/projects described within each cost description.
Gardiner is obligated to verify proper authorization for each project cost to be undertaken. DECD
advises City to plan for debt retirement to coincide with District term end of June 30, 2034.

Please contact Development Program Officer Tina Mullins with questions about this certification. With
this approval, the Department extends best wishes for the success of the District.

Sincerely,

Heather Johnson
Commissioner

| Page20f3

59 STATE HOUSE STATION ®* AUGUSTA ®* MAINE ¢ 04333-0059
PHONE: (207) 624-9800 ¢ FACSIMILE: (207) 287-2681
WWW.MAINE.GOV / DECD



rtment of Ecosomic
& Comeusity Developateat

JANET T. MILLS HEATHER JOHNSON
GOVERNOR COMMISSIONER
cc: via e-mail only

Representative Thom Harnett (HD-83)—130™ Legislature
Peter Lacy, MRS Director Property Tax Division

Curt Lebel, Gardiner Assessor

Shana Cook Mueller, Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer & Nelson, P.A.

A per Program, page 1, Section Il, AMD-2 changes
effective with City’s 2022 fiscal year (July 1, 2021 to
June 30, 2022).

0 To the extent a project is outside the District, Gardiner
must prorate/allocate costs not directly related to or
made necessary by establishment/operation of this
District to other funding sources.

* Project common to development program of
Downtown Omnibus, Libby Hill, and Central Maine
Crossing Omnibus Districts.

** Project common to development program of Libby Hill
District.

*** Project common to development program of Libby
Hill and Central Maine Crossing Omnibus Districts.

EXCLUDING FOLLOWING COSTS/FUNDING:
® Public park(s) as it relates to MRS 30-A, § 5225(2)
W Private residential distribution line(s)

| Page3of3
WWW.MAINE.GOV/DECD



MTIF: Application Synopsis for Commissioner Consideration

B DISTRICT DATA

MUNICIPALITY COUNTY TERM
DISTRICT NAME
ORIGINAL DISTRICT (OD): Y/N AMENDED: Y/N | Y #AMD | 2
DOWNTOWN EXEMPT: Y/N PAPER MILL EXEMPT: Y/N RP CAPTURE

Adjust District boundaries, amend project costs and add possibility of indebtedness for
municipal project costs, beginning July 1, 2021.
City Approved 11/18/2020

*Note: With the review of this AMD, DECD noted the OAV provided in the OD application used the incorrect
March 31t year of 2004, instead of 2003. Corrected, no change in OAV.

APPLICATION
BASIS

HISTORY

TERM DATES [START: END:
DESIGNATION DATE OF ORIGINAL DISTRICT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN:

|
ENTITY
ADDRESS
PROJECT :

NEW INVSTMNT FT JOBS NEW
NEW PAYROLL $ AVG WAGE/YR
#NEW JOBS FT JOBS RETAINED
AVGE WAGE AVG WAGE/YR

Company (CO); Developer (DEV)
B STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS

11.10 Y
2 ‘ 2 N
WITHIN ACREAGE CAP? AMD-2: 27.72 MUNICIPAL BONDS ISSUED? Y/N/MAY Y
TOTAL 63.68
ON SUITABLE PROPERTY? | Y TAX SHIFTS CALCULATED?
$68,600
? BLIC NOTICE ?
OAV CERTIFIED AMD-2: $332,900 Y PUBLIC NOTICE AND HEARING? | Y
TOTAL: $401,500
WITHIN VALUE CAP? | Y PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE? 7/0 | Y

*Downtown; Transit-Oriented Development; Community Wind Power; Single Taxpayer/High Valuation exemptions may apply (EX*).

- Page 1 of 2 -



MTIF: Application Synopsis for Commissioner Consideration

B PLANNED REVENUE DISTRIBUTION

TO GENERAL FUND (NON-TIF)?
FOR MUNICIPAL DEBT? | $290,170 IF AMD, ANY BONDS TO DATE? | Y
FOR CREDIT ENHANCEMENT
AGREEMENT? OMNIBUS DISTRICT TIF POLICY
REIMBURSEMENT
SCHEDULE

$1,552,948 | Actual TIF Years 1-15 (FY 2006-2020)

FOR BONA-FIDE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT? | $2,754,280 | Projected TIF Years 16-30 (FY 2021-2035)

$4,307,228 | Total

PUBLIC PROJECTS/COSTS

[s26+>+0+4 $31,659,014]
AMD-1 approved PCs, with AMD-2 changes underlined:

Streetscape improvements $200,000;
(T1/T2) Natural gas infrastructure $300,000 W; Capital improvement costs to facilitate District’s development

projects $300,000;

Public safety facilities and equipment,
prorated for portion of costs related to general economic development, not to exceed 15% of CAV
$3,000,000***: Broadband infrastructure expansion projects $500,000**;Environmental improvement
project for, or related to, commercial use $50,000**; Recreational trails having significant potential to
promote economic activity $500,000 ® **: Grant matching related to 30-A M.R.S.A. §§ 5221-5235 economic

development activities $50,000**.

EXCLUDING ANY COSTS/FUNDING FOR:
® Public park(s)
W Private residential distribution line(s)/benefit residential users

Projects unique to this District/Program? [] YES [X] NO:

Project marked * common to Downtown Omnibus, Libby Hill, and Central Maine Crossing Omnibus Districts.
Project marked ** common to Libby Hill District.

Project marked *** are common to Libby Hill and Central Maine Crossing Omnibus Districts.

Over TIF Term (OTT); §5225(1) (A-C) = Tier (T) 1-3

B STAFF RECOMMENDATION

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM OFFICER (DPO) REVIEWED | Recommend approval to the best of my knowledge;

APPLICATION AND OFFERS THIS OPINION: | no concerns.

DPO RECOMMENDS COMMISSIONER APPROVAL? | Y T.M, 1/19/2021

APPLICATION RECEIPTDATE (12/11/2020 CHECK AFTER DATA ENTRY [

Form revised 5/14/2020

- Page 2 of 2 -




BERN S
STE IN 100 Middle Street

PO Box 9729
SHUR Portlao:d, ME 04104-5029

T (207) 774 - 1200

F (207) 774 - 1127

Shana Cook Mueller
(207) 228-7134 direct
smueller@bernsteinshur.com

Sent via FedEx
Tracking No.: 7723 4373 5140

December 11, 2020

Tina M. Mullins

Department of Economic and Community Development

111 Sewall Street

Burton Cross Building, 3 Floor

Augusta, ME 04330

Re: Second Amendment to EJ Prescott Municipal Development and Tax

Increment Financing District Development Program (Omnibus)
City of Gardiner

Dear Tina:

Enclosed with this letter please find the application for the Second Amendment to EJ

Prescott Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District Development

Program (Omnibus) as approved by the City of Gardiner on November 18, 2020.

As always, thank you for your assistance in this regard. If you have any questions or
concerns regarding the enclosed, please do not hesitate to contact me at any time.

Singgrely, M M
S%k Mueller

Enclosures

cc: Christine Landes, City Manager

bernsteinshur.com



CITY © 6 Church Street

y Gardiner, ME 04345
(207) 582-4200
- /J Fax (207) 582-6895

Moving Forward

November 19, 2020

Heather Johnson, Commissioner
Maine Department of Economic
and Community Development
State House Station 59

Burton Cross Building, 3rd Floor
Augusta ME 04333

Re:  Second Amendment to EJ Prescott Municipal Development and Tax Increment
Financing District Development Program (Omnibus)

Dear Commissioner Johnson,

On behalf of the City of Gardiner, [ am submitting the application for the Second Amendment to
the EJ Prescott Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District Development
Program (Omnibus) as approved by the City of Gardiner on November 18, 2020.

With this letter, I certify that all information contained in this application is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,

boi U Hpmdon
Christine Landes
City Manager

n /GrowWithGardiner www.GardinerMaine.com , @Gardiner_Maine




EJ Prescott Omnibus Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District
Second Amendment

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
GARDINER, MAINE

An Application for a Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District
Development Program

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
EJ PRESCOTT MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT
AND TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
(OMNIBUS)

Presented to:

City Council
City of Gardiner
November 18, 2020



EJ Prescott Omnibus Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District
Second Amendment

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
. ] X oo [Uod A To] o USSR UR PSRRI 1
1. Second Amendment to Development Program ...........cccoceverenenenenenesneeenens 1
I1l.  Second Amendment Municipal APProvals..........ccccooeeiiieinnneeseeeee, 7
A. Notice 0f PUDIIC HEAING .....ccviiiiiecece e 7
B. City COUNCH OFUEN .....ceeiiiiiiee e 7
C. Minutes of Public Hearing and City Council Meeting .........cccccevvvvveviveinsinnnnn 8
D. Statutory Requirements and Thresholds Form....................ocooiiiiinnn. 8
Exhibit List
Exhibit A-1 City of Gardiner Property Map Showing Amended District Property
Relative to City Boundaries
Exhibit A-2 City of Gardiner Property Map Showing Amended District Property
Exhibit B Amended Assessor’s Certificate — City of Gardiner, Maine
Exhibit C-1 Anticipated TIF Revenues Generated by District
Exhibit C-2 Tax Shift Benefits
Exhibit D Notice of Public Hearing
Exhibit E Minutes of Public Hearing
Exhibit F City Council Order

Exhibit G Statutory Requirements and Thresholds Form



EJ Prescott Omnibus Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District
Second Amendment

. Introduction

The EJ Prescott Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District (the
“District”) was first approved by the Maine Department of Economic and Community
Development (“DECD”) on March 18, 2005. The City of Gardiner (the “City”) created the
District in order to capture increased assessed value from a particular new business development
within the Libby Hill Business Park and to utilize tax increment revenues to fund a variety of
economic development expenditures by the City such as road improvements, economic
development signage, and capital improvements in the Libby Hill Business Park area. Pursuant
to the original Development Program, the City entered into a credit enhancement agreement with
a developer in the District, EJ Prescott, for a term of 10 years. The Development Program was
amended in 2011 (the “First Amendment”). The First Amendment extended the term of years of
the District from 10 to 30 years, increased the acreage of the District, and added public project
costs. DECD approved the First Amendment on February 28, 2011.

II. Second Amendment to Development Program

The City now wishes to amend the District and Development Program a second time (the
“Second Amendment”) in order to adjust the District’s boundaries by (a) removing one parcel,
identified as tax map 7 lot 18A-3, from the District, and (b) by adding four parcels, identified as
tax map 7 lots 5, 18-A, 28, and 29,! to the District. These changes to the District boundaries
reflect additional parcels purchased by EJ Prescott, upon which EJ Prescott is currently
undertaking an expansion of its existing facility. There are no existing or future planned credit
enhancement agreements associated with the District. The District’s total acreage will now be
63.68 acres. Please see Exhibit A-1 for an amended map of the District. The District’s Original
Assessed Value (the “OAV”) will now be $401,500, as detailed in Exhibit B, the amended
assessor’s certificate. Given the changes to the District’s OAV and proposed new development
within the District, amended projections of anticipated TIF revenue and tax shifts are included in
Exhibits C-1 and C-2.

The City also seeks to amend the project list as set forth in Table 1. The City reserves the
right to fund any project cost with municipal indebtedness if the City Council votes to do so, and
such debt service can be paid for with TIF revenues.

The existing Development Program and prior approved projects shall remain in full force
and effect in all other material respects except for the changes described herein. The Second
Amendment shall become effective upon approval by DECD for the July 1, 2021 — June 30,
2022 fiscal year.

! Note that in September 2020, lots 5, 28, and 29 were merged with lot 18A-4, a parcel already included in the
District, pursuant to the City’s Planning Board subdivision process.

1



EJ Prescott Omnibus Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District
Second Amendment

TABLE 1
City of Gardiner’s Project Costs

a. Previously Approved Projects

Project | Cost Estimate | Statutory Cite |  Status

I. Libby Hill Business Park Improvements

1. Current Debt Service: Fund $6,662,335 30-A M.R.S.A. § Ongoing
remaining debt service for Libby Hill | (estimated as of 5225(1)(A)(2)
Business Park capital improvements. | 12/28/2010)
Improvements included the
installation of road and water, sewer
and power and telecommunication
infrastructure and other utilities. TIF
revenues will be applied to current
Libby Hill Business Park project
indebtedness which is based on
bonds issued in 1999 and 2010. The
1999 bond will be retired 11/1/19
and the 2010 will be retired 11/1/34.
TIF revenues will not be applied to
Libby Hill bond indebtedness beyond

2030.
2. Road Improvements: Fund city $25,000 30-AM.RS.A. § Ongoing
costs for road improvements within 5225(1)(B)(2)

the Libby Hill Business Park, to
extend the life cycle for road, water
and sewer infrastructure
improvements in District.

3. Capital Equipment Costs: Fund $12,500 30-AM.RS.A. § Ongoing
annual lease payment costs for public 5225(1)(A)(1)
works capital equipment used in the
Libby Hill Business Park district.
Current equipment list includes: lift,
grader, trucks, sweeper, and loader.
Lease costs to be pro-rated based on
the number of lane miles in the
district.




EJ Prescott Omnibus Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District

Second Amendment

Project

Cost Estimate

Statutory Cite

Status

4. Credit Enhancement Agreement
Payments: Payments to developers
within the EJ Prescott District (lots 3
and 4) pursuant to negotiated credit
enhancement agreements.

EJ Prescott’s current CEA extends
through the 2014 tax year, but as
development continues, the city
anticipates executing additional
agreements requiring payment of TIF
Revenues. CEA terms will not
exceed 10 years and 65%
reimbursement.

NOTE: At the time of this Second
Amendment, there are no planned
credit enhancement agreements
associated with the District.

$60,000
Annually
(estimate based
on Libby Hill
Phase |
experience, but
subject to future
negotiations
between the City
and developers)

30-AM.RS.A. 8§
5225(1)(A)(1) and/or

(A)2)

No planned credit
enhancement
agreements
associated with
District at this
time.

1. City-Wide Improvements

5. Planning and Development
Department: Fund the City’s
Planning and Development
department for its Economic
Development program. These
services include city-wide and Libby
Hill Business Park specific
marketing efforts and staff support
such as the department’s director,
administrative assistant, and planning
consulting devoted to supporting and
administering TIF programs, and
other related Planning and
Development Department operating
expenses.*

$159,135
Annually

30-AM.RS.A. §
5225(1)(C)(1)

Ongoing

6. Revolving Loan Program: Fund
support for the city’s economic
development revolving loan fund
program to complement the City’s
existing revolving loan fund. **

$25,000 Annually

30-AM.RSA.
§ 5225(1)(C)(3)

Ongoing




EJ Prescott Omnibus Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District

Second Amendment

Project

Cost Estimate

Statutory Cite

Status

7. Economic Development Signage
Program: The City will fund the
purchase of new signage including
directional and interpretive signs.
The citywide signage plan will help
visitors reach destinations downtown
(such as the redeveloped Kennebec
River Waterfront Park, businesses
within its historic downtown district
and public amenities such as public
parking areas). Signage will also
direct those seeking the City’s Libby
Hill Business Park. New signage
will include historic marker and
heritage tourism signage to support
the city’s cultural tourism efforts,
such as the Museum in the Street
program and EA Robinson tours.**

$75,000

30-AM.RS.A. §
5225(1)(C)(1)

Ongoing

8. Professional & Administrative
Costs: The City will fund
professional and administrative
services related to this development
program. This includes a portion of
the salaries to support the City
Assessor, Finance Department and
City Manager in their duties
administering TIF development
programs.*

$5,000 for
Professional Costs
and

$16,000 Annually
for City
Administration

30-AM.R.S.A. §
5225(1)(A)(4) and
(1)(A)G)

Ongoing

9. Quality Child Care Costs:

Funding will go towards quality child
care costs, including finance costs
and construction, staffing, training,
certification and accreditation costs
related to child care. Quality Child
Care shall he certified by the state of
Maine’s Department of Human
Services.*

$50,000

30-AM.RS.A. §
5225(1)(C)(5)

Ongoing




EJ Prescott Omnibus Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District
Second Amendment

Project

| Cost Estimate |

Statutory Cite |

Status

I11. Downtown TIF District

10. Downtown TIF Projects: The
City will use funds to mitigate
adverse impact upon the Downtown
TIF by funding those public facilities
and improvement projects described
in the 2009 Gardiner Downtown Tax
Increment Financing District
Development Program, as it may be
amended from time to time.**

$13,685,939

30-AMR.SA.§
LBEEA)

Ongoing

TOTAL

$20,775,909

b. Projects to be Added in this Second Amendment

Project

Cost Estimate

Statutory Cite

11. Public Safety Facilities and
Equipment: Fund costs of new
public safety facilities and
equipment, prorated for portion of
costs related to general economic
development within the City not to
exceed 15% of the captured assessed
value of the District.***

$3,000,000

30-A M.R.S.A. § 5225(1)(C)(9)

12. Natural Gas Infrastructure: Fund
costs associated with natural gas
infrastructure installed which will
provide an alternative, and

likely cost competitive, energy
source for existing and future
business development, prorated for
portion of costs used within the
District or made necessary by or
directly related to the District.

$300,000

30-A M.R.S.A. § 5225(1)(A)(1),

ME)(D)




EJ Prescott Omnibus Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District

Second Amendment

Project

Cost Estimate

Statutory Cite

13. Broadband Infrastructure: Costs
associated with broadband and fiber
optics expansion projects serving
business and commercial areas,
including preparation, planning,
engineering and other related costs in
addition to the construction costs of
those projects. If an area within a
municipality or plantation is
unserved with respect to broadband
service, as defined by the
ConnectME Authority as provided in
Title 35-A, section 9204-A,
subsection 1, broadband and fiber
optics expansion projects may serve
residential or other nonbusiness or
noncommercial areas in addition to
business or commercial areas within
the municipality or plantation.**

$500,000

30-A M.R.S.A. § 5225(1)(C)(9)

14. Streetscape Improvements: Fund
costs associated with streetscape
improvements within the District,
including, but not limited to,
streetlights and sidewalks.

$200,000

30-A M.R.S.A. § 5225(1)(A)(1)

15. Environmental Improvement
Projects: Fund costs of funding
environmental improvement projects
developed by the municipality for
commercial use or related to such
activities.**

$50,000

30-A M.R.S.A. § 5225(1)(C)(2)

16. Recreational Trails: Fund costs
associated with planning, design,
construction, maintenance, grooming
and improvements to new or existing
recreational trails determined to have
significant potential to promote
economic activity.**

$500,000

30-A M.R.S.A. § 5225(1)(C)(6)




EJ Prescott Omnibus Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District
Second Amendment

Project Cost Estimate Statutory Cite

17. Capital Improvement Costs: $300,000 30-A M.R.S.A. 8§ 5225(1)(A)(1), (1)(B)(1)
Fund costs of capital improvements
to facilitate the District’s
development projects, including but
not limited to water and sewer
projects, within the District or made
necessary by or directly related to the
District.

18. Matching Grant Fund: Createa | $50,000 30-A M.R.S.A. §§ 5225(1)(C)(3); 5230
discretionary reserve fund to be used
as the local match for state and
federal economic development
grants, such as Community
Development Block Grants, for
projects that would otherwise be
permissible to be funded under this
development program, including, but
not limited to, facade improvements
and recreational trail construction
and maintenance.**

Total: $4,900,000

*Similar project exists for the Downtown TIF, the Libby Hill TIF, and the Central Maine Crossing TIF Districts.
**Similar project exists for the Libby Hill TIF District.
***Similar project exists for the Libby Hill TIF and the Central Maine Crossing TIF District.

I11. Second Amendment Municipal Approvals
A.  Notice of Public Hearing

Attached as Exhibit D hereto is a copy of the Notice of Public Hearing regarding
adoption of the Second Amendment to the Development Program for the District, published in a
newspaper of general circulation in the City, on a date at least ten (10) days prior to the public
hearing. The public hearing on the Second Amendment was held on November 18, 2020, in
accordance with the requirements of 30-A M.R.S.A. § 5226(1).

B.  Authorizing Votes

Attached as Exhibit F hereto is a copy of the Gardiner City Council Order approving this
Second Amendment, which Order was adopted by the Council at a meeting of the Council duly
called and held on November 18, 2020.




EJ Prescott Omnibus Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District
Second Amendment

C.  Minutes of Public Hearing Held by City Council

Attached as Exhibit E hereto is a certified copy of the minutes of the public hearing held
on November 18, 2020, at which time this Second Amendment to the Development Program was
discussed by the public.

D.  Statutory Requirements and Thresholds Form

Attached as Exhibit G hereto is a completed Statutory Requirements and Thresholds
Form demonstrating the District’s statutory compliance.




Exhibit A-1

(City of Gardiner Map Showing Amended District Property
Relative to City Boundaries)



Ej Prescott Municipal Development TIF

f
i 1
T T

EJ Prescott TIF Location




Exhibit A-2

(City of Gardiner Property Map Showing Amended District
Property)



EJ PRESCOTT MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT AND
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT

0
"o,
%,
9
O

007-005

EJP TIF DISTRICT

|:| EJ Prescott TIF District Boundary
63.68 acres



ldouglas
Typewriter
63.68 acres


EJ Prescott and Libby Hill AWT TIF Amendments

TIF District Lots 18A 1-4, 5, 28, 29 owned by
Current EJP Current Libby Hill EJP under their PMP Realty LLC
TIF District Area-Wide TIF Subsidiary
Parcels to be added to EJP TIF ’
// 3B - T —\%K\\// 10
AN
/ cEMETERY \\\ 11
// 9 \
/ “‘\ \\ ////
/ | N\ 12
/) \ BE\\N )
/ \“ 7 B \\\ /////
) / | 5 \‘\ 13 ///
/ / / | Lots 5, 28 & 29 merged together and into ‘R‘ 38
’ ]/ lot 18A-4 with Libby Hill Bus Park \ - — N
subdivision amendment, approved by —— \\ 14 \>
/ Planning Board (Plan Book 2020 Page 085, | \ N
KCRD). These lots and lot 18-A tobeadded | =~ — A AN
/// to the EJP Tif via this amendment to be [<__ . 28 W7
approved by Council w/DECD approval. \\

{ Lots 18A-1, 18A-2 & 18A-3
/71 merged together and into lot 18A-

3 by Libby Hill Bus Park
subdivision amendment,
approved by Planning Board
(Plan Book 2020 Page 085,
KCRD). Lot 18A-3 to be moved to
Libby Hill Ara Wide TIF via this
amendment to be approved by
Council w/DECD approval




Exhibit B

(Amended Assessor’s Certificate)



EXHIBIT B
AMENDED ASSESSOR’S CERTIFICATE

EJ PRESCOTT MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT
AND TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT

The undersigned Assessor for the City of Gardiner, Maine, hereby certifies pursuant to the

provisions of 30-A M.R.S.A. § 5227(2) that:

The taxable real assessed value of the EJ Prescott Municipal Development and Tax
Increment Financing District as described in the Second Amendment to the Development
Program to which this Certificate is included, is $401,500. This total original assessed value for
the District consists of $68,600 as of March 31, 2004 (April 1, 2003) that was included in the
District when it was originally designated, $0 as of March 31, 2010 (April 1, 2009) that was
added to the District in the First Amendment,' and $332,900 as of March 31, 2020 (April 1,
2019) that was added to the District in the Second Amendment adopted by the City in 2020.

PARCELS INCLUDED IN EXISTING DISTRICT?

Individual Original
Assessed Value

Number | Number | Number | Number

$68,600 (as of
007 018 A 004 11.1 March 31, 2004
(April 1, 2003)

$0 as of
Roadways 24.86 March 31, 2010
(April 1, 2009)

. TOTAL: 35.96 $68,600

! The First Amendment added 24.86 acres of roadway infrastructure to the District, all of which was owned by the
City and tax exempt.

2 The original district included an additional parcel, identified on City tax maps as map 7 lot 18A-3, but that parcel
has been removed from the District in this Second Amendment.




PARCELS ADDED IN SECOND AMENDMENT?

Property as Identified on City Tax Maps Individual
Original
Map Block Lot Unit Acreage Assessed Value
Number Number Number Number as of
March 31, 2020
(April 1, 2019)
007 005 22.17 $276,500
007 028 2.58 $28,000
007 029 2.77 $28,400
007 018 0.2 $0
TOTAL: 27.72 $332,900

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate has been executed as of this 13th day of

October, 2020.

* Note that lots 5, 28, and 29 were merged together with lot 18A-4, a parcel already included in the District, pursuant
to the City’s Planning Board subdivision process on September 2, 2020.




Exhibit C-1

(TIF Revenue Projection)



Exhibit C-1 | Actual/Projected Captured Assessed Values
Second Amendment to the EJ Prescott Tax Increment Financing District

. Original Actual/Projected Percent of Projected Actual or City General Fund
TIF Fiscal . . Revenue on
Year Year Assessed Captured Value Mil Projected Original Assessed
Value Assessed Value Captured Rate TIF Revenue
L | | ] | o
Actual 1 2005-2006 $ 134,100 $ 4,789,900 100% 21.80 $ 104,419.82 $ 2,923.38
Actual 2 2006-2007 $ 134,100 $ 4,789,900 100% 21.80 $ 104,419.82 $ 2,923.38
Actual 3 2007-2008 § 134,100 $ 4,789,900 100% 21.80 $ 104,419.82 $ 2,923.38
Actual 4 2008-2009 $ 134,100 $ 5,839,100 100% 16.90 $ 98,680.79 $ 2,266.29
Actual 5 2009-2010 $ 134,100 $ 5,949,300 100% 1720 $ 102,327.96 $ 2,306.52
Actual 6 2010-2011 $ 134,100 $ 5,330,700 100% 1990 $ 106,080.93 $ 2,668.59
Actual 7  2011-2012 § 134,100 $ 5,330,700 100% 1990 § 106,080.93 §$ 2,668.59
Actual 8  2012-2013 § 134,100 $ 5,330,700 100% 1990 $ 106,080.93 $ 2,668.59
Actual 9 2013-2014 § 134,100 $ 4,844,900 100% 19.90 $ 96,413.51 $ 2,668.59
Actual 10 2014-2015 $ 134,100 $ 4,844,900 100% 20.60 $ 99,804.94 $ 2,762.46
Actual 11 2015-2016 $ 134,100 $ 4,844,900 100% 21.60 $ 104,649.84 $ 2,896.56
Actual 12 2016-2017 $ 134,100 $ 4,844,900 100% 21.50 $  104,165.35 $ 2,883.15
Actual 13 2017-2018 § 134,100 $ 4,844,900 100% 2200 § 106,587.80 $ 2,950.20
Actual 14 2018-2019 § 134,100 $ 4,844,900 100% 2140 $ 103,680.86 $ 2,869.74
Actual 15  2019-2020 $ 134,100 $ 4,844,900 100% 2170 $ 105,134.33 $ 2,909.97
16 2020-2021 §$ 134,100 $ 4,844,900 100% 2170 '$  105,134.33 $ 2,909.97
17 2021-2022 $ 401,500 $ 8,758,000 100% 21.70 '$  190,048.60 $ 8,712.55
18  2022-2023 § 401,500 $ 8,758,000 100% 21.70 '$  190,048.60 $ 8,712.55
19 2023-2024 $ 401,500 $ 8,758,000 100% 21.70 '$  190,048.60 $ 8,712.55
20 2024-2025 $ 401,500 $ 10,500,000 100% 18.00 $  189,000.00 $ 7,227.00
21 2025-2026 $ 401,500 $ 10,500,000 100% 18.00 $  189,000.00 $ 7,227.00
22 2026-2027 $ 401,500 $ 10,500,000 100% 18.00 $  189,000.00 $ 7,227.00
23 2027-2028 $ 401,500 $ 10,500,000 100% 18.00 $  189,000.00 $ 7,227.00
24 2028-2029 $ 401,500 $ 10,500,000 100% 18.00 $§  189,000.00 $ 7,227.00
25 2029-2030 $ 401,500 $ 10,500,000 100% 18.00 $ 189,000.00 $ 7,227.00
26 2030-2031 $ 401,500 $ 10,500,000 100% 18.00 $§  189,000.00 $ 7,227.00
27 2031-2032 $ 401,500 $ 10,500,000 100% 18.00 $  189,000.00 $ 7,227.00
28 2032-2033 $ 401,500 $ 10,500,000 100% 18.00 $  189,000.00 $ 7,227.00
29 2033-2034 $ 401,500 $ 10,500,000 100% 18.00 $  189,000.00 $ 7,227.00
30  2034-2035 § 401,500 $ 10,500,000 100% 18.00 § 189,000.00 $ 7,227.00
Years 1-15 Actual Total: $ 1,552,947.63 $ 41,289.39
Years 1-15 Actual Average: $ 103,529.84 $ 2,752.63
Years 16-30 Projected Total: § 2,754,280.13 $ 108,544.62
Years 16-30 Projected Average: §  183,618.68 $ 7,236.31
Assumptions:

1. Table shows actual values for prior years. Projections for TIF years 17-30 show anticipated increased assessed values,
captured assessed values and TIF revenues provided by Cty Assessor based on general predictions of expected growth in the
District.

2. Assumes a 30-year district term.

3. Projections assume a flat mil rate of 18 beginning in TIF year 20 of the District, based upon a planned City revaluation.
4. Assumes 100% of the increased assessed value is captured in the District and available for municipal project costs in TIF
years 17-30.

5. Projections are much less likely to be accurate farther into the future and are for demonstrative purposes only.



Exhibit C-2

(Projected Tax Shift Benefits)



Second Amendment to the EJ Prescott Tax Increment Financing District

Exhibit C-2 | Tax Shift Benefits

State

Fiscal TIF State Aifi County Revenue Additional Total

Year Year to Education Tax Sharing Loca.l Tax

Benefit Benefit Education Benefit
Benefit

2020-2021 16 - - - - $0

2021-2022 17 - - - - $0
2022-2023 18 - $4,987 $11,446 - $16,434
2023-2024 19 $39,631 $9,012 $20,480 $7,704 $76,827
2024-2025 20 $71,640 $9,012 $20,480 $13,867 $115,000
2025-2026 21 $71,640 $9,012 $20,480 $13,867 $115,000
2026-2027 22 $71,640 $10,803 $24,443 $13,867 $120,753
2027-2028 23 $85,890 $10,803 $24,443 $16,594 $137,730
2028-2029 24 $85,890 $10,803 $24,443 $16,594 $137,730
2029-2030 25 $85,890 $10,803 $24,443 $16,594 $137,730
2030-2031 26 $85,890 $10,803 $24,443 $16,594 $137,730
2031-2032 27 $85,890 $10,803 $24,443 $16,594 $137,730
2032-2033 28 $85,890 $10,803 $24,443 $16,594 $137,730
2033-2034 29 $85,890 $10,803 $24,443 $16,594 $137,730
2034-2035 30 $85,890 $10,803 $24,443 $16,594 $137,730
2035-2036 $85,890 $10,803 $24,443 $16,594 $137,730
2036-2037 $85,890 $10,803 $24,443 $16,594 $137,730
2037-2038 $85,890 - - $16,594 $102,484

Totals: $1,199,343 $150,854 $341,758 $231,842 $1,923,797
Averages: $79,956 $10,057 $22,784 $15,456 $106,878
Assumptions:

1. Data sources include the 2021 mil rate from the City, Kennebec County Commissioner's FY2020-2021 Adopted Budget, the
State Treasurer's Office Municipal Revenue Sharing projections for FY2021 (07/01/2020 - 06/30/2021 Published 08/03/2020), the
Maine Department of Education 0/22/20 2020-2021 ED 279 form for RSU 11/MSAD 11, and State Valuation Contribution based
on the Average Kennebec County Tax Allocation as set forth in Section 4 of the ED 279.

2. Tax shift losses are comprised of declining subsidies in revenue sharing and increasing obligations to pay county taxes. Tax
shift losses occur a couple of years following the year in which the new assessed value is first recognized in the assessment. No tax
shift losses occur when a TIF captures all of the new value.

3. These projections assume that the formulas and general inputs for state subsidies and county taxes do not change over time and
they assume that all other values in other communities are static relative to one another except for the new value assessed. The
projections are less likely to be accurate farther into the future.

4. Assumes the assessment ratio in the City is 100% when new property value arrives, such that the market value of new property
is used for assessment purposes.
5. The projections above assume that no tax increment financing district is put in place, thus the mil rate is reduced by the influx

of new value in the City. This analysis factors in tax shift impacts resulting from the project's new assessed value into future
commitments and mil rate calculations to arrive at projected property tax payments.



Exhibit D

(Notice of Public Hearing)



EXHIBIT D

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS
CITY OF GARDINER
Regarding

Amendments to Two Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing Districts and
Development Programs Known As:

“Area-Wide Libby Hill Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District”
(Second Amendment)
&
“EJ Prescott Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District”
(Second Amendment)

Notice is hereby given that the City of Gardiner will hold public hearings at its City
Council Meeting on November 18, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. via REMOTE HEARING described below.
The purpose of the public hearings is to receive public comments on the proposed amendments
to the tax increment financing (“TIF”) districts and development programs pursuant to the
provisions of Chapter 206 of Title 30-A of the Maine Revised Statues, as amended.

The proposed Second Amendment to the EJ Prescott TIF District seeks to change the
District’s acreage by (a) removing one parcel, identified as tax map 7 lot 18A-3, from the
District, and (b) by adding four parcels, identified as tax map 7 lots 5, 18A, 28, and 29 to the
District. The District’s total acreage will now be 63.68 acres. The Second Amendment to the EJ
Prescott TIF District also seeks to add additional project costs to the list of approved projects.

The proposed Second Amendment to Libby Hill TIF District seeks to change the
District’s acreage by adding one parcel, identified as tax map 7 lot 18A-3, to the District. The
District’s total acreage will now be 201.82 acres. The Second Amendment to the Libby Hill TIF
District also seeks to add additional project costs to the list of approved projects.

Copies of the relevant materials will be on file with the City Clerk prior to the Public
Hearing, and are available at www.gardinermaine.com and can also be obtained by calling (207)
582-4200 during normal business hours and requesting that a copy be mailed to you. All
interested persons are invited to participate in the public hearings and will be given an
opportunity to be heard.

Public comments will be taken at the hearings and written comments should be submitted
to tdesjardins@gardiner.maine.com. Written comments will be accepted until Monday,
November 16, 2020.

The Gardiner City Council will hold these public hearings remotely using Zoom. Virtual
meetings are allowed using emergency legislation approved by LD 2167; 1 M.R.S. §403A, that
authorizes municipalities to conduct meetings online. Allow your computer to install the free
Zoom app to get the best meeting experience.

For more information regarding the Zoom link, please contact city hall or visit
www.gardinermaine.com.



EXHIBIT D



Exhibit E

(Minutes of Public Hearing)



Exhibit F

(City Council Order)



EXHIBIT F
CITY COUNCIL ORDER

CITY OF GARDINER CITY COUNCIL ORDER

Second Amendment to the EJ Prescott Municipal Development and
Tax Increment Financing District

WHEREAS, the City of Gardiner (the “City”) is authorized pursuant to Chapter 206 of
Title 30-A of the Maine Revised Statutes, as amended, to amend the EJ Prescott Municipal Tax
Increment Financing District (the “EJ Prescott District”) and the Development Program (the “EJ
Prescott Development Program™); and

WHEREAS, the EJ Prescott District was first approved by the Maine Department of
Economic and Community Development (“DECD”) on March 18, 2005, and was amended for
the first time in 2011, receiving approval from DECD February 28, 2011.

WHEREAS, the City now wishes to amend the EJP Prescott District and Development
Program a second time (the “Second Amendment to the EJ Prescott District”) to change the
district boundaries and to add additional project costs to the approved list.

WHEREAS, there is a need for economic development in the City of Gardiner, in the
surrounding region, and in the State of Maine; and

WHEREAS, there is a need to improve and broaden the tax base of the City of Gardiner;
and to improve the general economy of the City of Gardiner and the surrounding region; and

WHEREAS, implementation of the Second Amendments will help to improve and
broaden the tax base in the City of Gardiner and improve the economy of the City of Gardiner and
the region by attracting business development to the Districts; and

WHEREAS, it is expected that approval will be obtained from DECD, approving the
Second Amendment to EJ Prescott Municipal Tax Increment Financing District and
Development Program.

ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City of Gardiner hereby approves the Second Amendment to the EJ
Prescott Municipal Tax Increment Financing District and Development Program; such amendment
to be pursuant to the following findings, terms, and provisions:

Section 2. The City Council hereby finds and determines that:

a. The Second Amendment to the EJ Prescott District will not result in the EJ
Prescott District falling out of compliance with any of the conditions of 30-A M.R.S.A. Section

5223(3); and

b. The Second Amendment to the EJ Prescott District will make a contribution to the
economic growth and wellbeing of the City of Gardiner and the surrounding region, and will



EXHIBIT F
CITY COUNCIL ORDER

contribute to the betterment of the health, welfare and safety of the inhabitants of the City of
Gardiner, including a broadened and improved tax base and economic stimulus, and therefore
constitutes a good and valid public purpose. The City has considered all evidence, if any,
presented to it with regard to any adverse economic effect on or detriment to any existing business
and has found and determined that such adverse economic effect on or detriment to any existing
business, if any, is outweighed by the contribution expected to be made through the Development
Program Amendments.

Section 3. Pursuant to the provisions of 30-A M.R.S.A. § 5227, the percentage of
increased assessed value to be retained as captured assessed value is hereby established as set forth
in the EJ Prescott Development Program, as amended. To the extent that the Second Amendment
to the EJ Prescott District conflicts with anything contained within the corresponding original
relevant development program (or anything contained within any of the corresponding previous
amendments to original development programs), the Second Amendment to the EJ Prescott
District shall govern. All other provisions of the original development programs shall remain in
effect.

Section 4. The City Manager, or her duly appointed representative, is hereby authorized,
empowered and directed to submit the proposed Second Amendment to the EJ Prescott District to
DECD for review and approval pursuant to the requirements of 30-A M.R.S.A. 8 5226.

Section 5. The foregoing adoption of the Second Amendment to the EJ Prescott District
shall automatically become final and shall take full force and effect upon receipt by the City of
approval of the by the DECD, without requirement of further action by the City, the City Council,
or any other party.

Section 6. The City Manager, or her duly appointed representative, is hereby authorized
and empowered, at her discretion, from time to time, to make such revisions to the Second
Amendment to the EJ Prescott District as the City Manager deems reasonably necessary or
convenient in order to facilitate the process for review and approval of Second Amendment to the
EJ Prescott District by DECD, or for any other reason, so long as such revisions are not
inconsistent with these resolutions or the basic structure and intent of the Second Amendment to
the EJ Prescott District.

Section 7. This Order shall take effect immediately upon adoption.
Approved November 18, 2020, by the City Council of the City of Gardiner, at a meeting duly
convened and conducted at Gardiner, Maine.

Attest:

Gardiner City Clerk
Attestation Dated:



Exhibit G

(Statutory Requirements & Thresholds)



EXHIBIT G
STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS AND THRESHOLDS

EJ Prescott Municipal TIF (Amd 2)

SECTION A. | Acreage Caps

1. Total municipal acreage; 10,362 acres

2. Acreage of proposed Municipal TIF District; 63.68 acres

3. Downtown-designation acres in proposed Municipal TIF District; 0

4. Transit-Oriented Development! acres in proposed Municipal TIF District; 0 acres

5. Total acreage [=A2-A3-A4] of proposed Municipal TIF District counted toward 2% limit; 63.68 acres

6. Percentage [=A5+A1] of total acreage in proposed Municipal TIF District (CANNOT EXCEED 2%). 0.61%

7. Total acreage of all existing/proposed Municipal TIF districts in municipality including Municipal Existing | 471.43**
Affordable Housing Development districts:2
Downtown TIF/121.23 acres Associated Grocers TIF/25.82 acres* Proposed 63.68
Summer Street AHTIF/1.75 acres Pine State Trading TIF/55.16 acres*
Libby Hill Area TIF/201.82 acres****  Harper’s Il TIF/42.46 acres* Total: 535.11
EJ Prescott TIF 1/63.68 acres* Central Maine Crossing TIF/23.19 acres

30-A § 5223(3) EXEMPTIONS?

8. Acreage of an existing/proposed Downtown Municipal TIF district; 121.23 acres
9. Acreage of all existing/proposed Transit-Oriented Development Municipal TIF districts:

0 acres
10. Acreage of all existing/proposed Community Wind Power Municipal TIF districts:

0 acres

11. Acreage in all existing/proposed Municipal TIF districts common to* Pine Tree Development Zones
per 30-A § 5250-1 (14)(A) excluding any such acreage also factored in Exemptions 8-10 above:

283.93 acres***

12. Total acreage [=A7-A8-A9-A10-A11] of all existing/proposed Municipal TIF districts counted
toward 5% limit;

129.95 acres

13. Percentage of total acreage [=A12+A1] of all existing/proposed Municipal TIF districts (CANNOT

EXCEED 5%). 1.25%
14. Real property in proposed Municipal TIF District that is: ACRES % [=Acres+A2]
a. Ablighted area;
b. In need of rehabilitation, redevelopment or conservation;
c. Suitable for commercial or arts district uses. 63.68 acres 100%
TOTAL (except for § 5223 (3) exemptions a., b. OR c. must be at least 25%) 100%

* In 2011, the City amended these districts to include roadways located in the Libby Hill Area TIF, adding 24.86 acres to each district. The
roadways are counted five times toward the total for item 7, total acreage in existing and proposed TIF districts.

**This total acreage includes the same 24.86 acres, comprised of roadways in the Libby Hill Area TIF, counted five times due to it being
located in multiple districts.

***This total acreage includes the entirety of the Libby Hill Area TIF, 0.94 acres of the Associated Grocers TIF, 33.27 acres of the EJ Prescott
TIF, 30.3 acres of the Pine State Trading TIF, and 17.6 acres of the Harper’s || TIF. The 24.86 acre roadways in the Libby Hill Area TIF that are
counted in other districts are only counted with the Libby Hill Area TIF for the purposes of the Pine Tree Development Zone exemption.
****This assumes that the proposed amendments to the Libby Hill Area TIF and the EJ Prescott TIF are approved.

! For Transit-Oriented Development (TOD) definitions see 30-A § 5222 sub-§§ 19-24.

2 For AH-TIF acreage requirement see 30-A § 5247(3)(B). Alternatively, Section B. must exclude AH-TIF valuation.
3 Downtown/TOD overlap nets single acreage/valuation caps exemption.

4 PTDZ districts approved through December 31, 2008.

Page 1 of 2 | Revised NOV-10-2015



EXHIBIT G
STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS AND THRESHOLDS

EJ Prescott Municipal TIF (Amd 2)

SECTION B. | Valuation Cap

1. Total TAXABLE municipal valuation—use most recent April 1; $344,611,100

2. Taxable Original Assessed Value (OAV) of proposed Municipal TIF District as of March 31
preceding municipal designation—same as April 1 prior to such March 31; $401,500

3. Taxable OAV of all existing/proposed Municipal TIF districts in municipality excluding Existing|  $23,948,400
Municipal Affordable Housing Development districts:
Downtown TIF/$23,253,600 Associated Grocers TIF/$26,400 Proposed | $401,500
Pine State Trading TIF/$202,100 Harper’s Il TIF/$0.00
EJ Prescott TIF/$401,500 Libby Hill Area TIF/$297,300%*** Total:|  $24,349,900
Central Maine Crossing TIF/$169,000

30-A § 5223(3) EXEMPTIONS

4. Taxable OAV of an existing/proposed Downtown Municipal TIF district; $23,253,600
5. Taxable OAV of all existing/proposed Transit-Oriented Development Municipal TIF districts:
$0.00
6. Taxable OAV of all existing/proposed Community Wind Power Municipal TIF districts:
$0.00
7. Taxable OAV of all existing/proposed Single Taxpayer/High Valuation® Municipal TIF
districts: $0.00
8. Taxable OAV in all existing/proposed Municipal TIF districts common to Pine Tree
Development Zones per 30-A § 5250-I (14)(A) excluding any such OAV also factored in
Exemptions 4-7 above: $870,900
9. Total taxable OAV [=B3-B4-B5-B6-B7-B8] of all existing/proposed Municipal TIF districts $225 400
counted toward 5% limit; !
10. Percentage of total taxable OAV [=B9+B1] of all existing/proposed Municipal TIF districts 0.07%
. (]

(CANNOT EXCEED 5%).

COMPLETED BY

NAME: | Shana Cook Mueller, Esq.
DATE: | October 22, 2020

5 For this exemption see 30-A §5223(3)(C) sub-§§ 1-4.
Page 2 of 2 | Revised NOV-10-2015


ldouglas
Typewriter
October 22, 2020


	EJP Development Program
	Exhibit A-1
	Exhibit A-2
	Exhibit B
	Exhibit C-1
	Exhibit C-2
	Exhibit D
	Exhibit E
	Exhibit F
	Exhibit G
	EJP Development Program (Amd 2).DOC
	Exhibit List
	II. Second Amendment to Development Program



